NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE ) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) Second Regular Session )

10112 Office of the state party

RECEIV: D R

SEP -6 P12:40 23

## SENATE P.S. Res No. 781

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR CHRISTOPHER LAWRENCE "BONG" T. GO

## RESOLUTION

## EXPRESSING THE PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND SINCERE CONDOLENCES OF THE SENATE OF THE PHILIPPINES ON THE DEATH OF VETERAN BROADCAST JOURNALIST MIGUEL "MIKE" ENRIQUEZ

1 WHEREAS, the Philippine Senate, on several occasions, has paid tribute 2 and respect to remarkable Filipinos for their legacy and service to the Filipino 3 people;

4

5 WHEREAS, Miguel "Mike" Enriquez, a respected, trusted, and veteran 6 television and radio news anchor, passed away on August 29, 2023 at the age 7 of 71;

8

9 WHEREAS, Enriquez finished his secondary education in La Salle Green 10 Hills in 1968. In 1973, he finished his Bachelor's degree in Liberal Arts in 11 Commerce in De La Salle College, now De La Salle University-Manila. Enriquez 12 was a member of the Board of Trustees of La Salle Green Hills and acted as the 13 Treasurer and Chairman of its Finance Committee;

14

WHEREAS, Enriquez joined the broadcast industry in 1969 and then became part of GMA Network in 1995, serving the Filipino audience for 54 years. He was best known as an anchor for GMA Network's flagship newscast "24 Oras" and host of its long-running public affairs program "Imbestigador"; 19

WHEREAS, Enriquez has won numerous prestigious awards in the field of Journalism. He was given recognitions and awards by various award-giving bodies, including recent ones such as the Most Outstanding Male News Anchor in 2022 by the Gawad Lasallianeta Awards, and Most Trusted Radio Presenter in the 23rd Annual Reader's Digest Trusted Brands Awards;

25

WHEREAS, the profound service he showed in the realm of news and public affairs has contributed immensely to the development of the Philippine news and media industry;

29

30 WHEREAS, the whole nation mourns the loss of one of the most notable 31 broadcast journalists and news anchor. Enriquez's lasting impact on the

- Philippine media landscape inspired future generations to uphold the principles 1
- of truth, integrity, and public service: Now, therefore, be it 2
- 3

6

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, as it hereby resolved, To express the 4 profound sympathy and sincere condolences of the Senate of the Philippines 5 on the death of Veteran Broadcast Journalist Miguel "Mike" Enriquez.

Adopted,

SENATOR CHRISTOPHER LAWRENCE "BONG" T. GO